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NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
JEANNE MARIE APARTMENTS 

Tax lots 58.13-3-43.1 and 44 
 

The Jeanne Marie Apartment complex was originally approved in 1967 and built soon 
thereafter. It recently underwent a change in management. 
 
The new management team wants to add a swimming pool and clubhouse for the use of 
tenants, and submitted an amended site plan application to obtain approval for these 
new amenities. During the course of TAC review, it was discovered that, under prior 
management, new parking areas and some outbuildings were built, without apparent 
approval. 
 
It is possible that these other elements were approved, since the site has been the 
subject of annual inspections by the Code Enforcement Officer per Clarkstown Code 
sec. 109-10 and its predecessors since it was originally built. No notices of violations of 
the site plan were ever issued. However, to date, additional approval resolutions or 
maps have not yet been found. 
 
As a result, the current management team, working with TAC, identified those 
facilities for which approvals were not filed, and added them to the current application. 
The Planning Board reviewed the entire package, and granted a negative declaration 
and referral to this Board at its meeting of April 14, 2021. 
 
The site is made up of two tax lots with a total net lot area of 548,516sf (12.59ac). The 
parcel is in an MF-3 zoning district, but the complex predates the current regulations 
applicable to that district. 
 
The apartment complex consists of 16 apartment buildings having a total of 166 units, 
all of which are rental units. The new swimming pool and clubhouse will be located on a 
grassed area near the center of the complex. This location allows the existing internal 
road pattern to remain the same, and provides convenient access to tenants. 
 
Historically, the project was originally approved as “Tor Acres” and was shown on two 
separate maps, representing the North and South portions of the site. At that time, 166 
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units and 267 parking spaces were shown. Additional parking spaces were shown on an 
approved 1999 subdivision plat. 
 
A swimming pool and clubhouse in a different location were shown on the original Tor 
Acres plans, but were never built. A sewage disposal system shown on the original plan 
has since been removed, in favor of public sanitary sewers. 
 
Sometime between 1999 and 2016, still under prior management, more parking spaces 
were added, probably in response to tenant complaints about the lack of parking. An 
aerial photograph from 2000 shows new parking in the center circle and a tennis court 
in the southeast corner of the property. An aerial photograph from 2004 shows new 
parking just west of building 14, on the northeast corner of the main driveway, and 
south of building 7. An aerial photograph from 2007 shows the same conditions as 2004. 
An aerial photograph from 2010 shows the same conditions as 2004 and 2007. An aerial 
photograph from 2013 shows new parking south of building 2/west of building 6. An 
aerial photograph from 2016 converts some parking on the northeast corner of the main 
driveway into the covered patio shown on the current survey. 
 
No additional units were built since the original approvals. 
 
Currently, there are 306 parking spaces for 166 units, a ratio of 1.8 parking spaces per 
unit. 
 
The proposed clubhouse and swimming pool were designed to minimize the need for 
variances. The applicant was aware that the existing lot coverage of 51% slightly 
exceeded the allowable coverage of 50%, but believed that the existing coverage had 
been grandfathered. Therefore, the applicant proposed to remove a like amount of 
impervious surface (7,250sf) near the southeastern corner of the parcel as mitigation, 
thereby maintaining the same proportion of lot coverage.  
 
Nevertheless, the clubhouse location requires a variance from § 290-20.F(11)(f), as it is 
within 20 feet of open parking or a driveway. 
 
The discovery of the apparently unapproved parking areas triggered the need for 
additional variances. The unapproved parking cannot be grandfathered for lot coverage 
purposes. Thus, while the lot coverage will remain at 51%, the excess coverage is 
deemed unapproved. 
 
In addition, § 290-20.F(11)(f) also prohibits open parking areas or driveways within 20 
feet of a lot line. The parking areas between Buildings 2 and 6 and East of Building 6 
are within 20 feet of the southerly lot line. 
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The required variances are summarized below: 
 
Dimension      Required Proposed 
Side Yard (Storage Structure behind Bldg 9) 50 ft  21.7 ft 
Max. Lot Coverage     50%  51% 
Building – Distance to Open Parking or Drive 
 (New Clubhouse Building)   20 ft  13.9 ft   
Parking - Distance to Lot Line      
 Between Bldgs 2 and 6   20 ft  10.5 ft     
 East of Bldg 6     20 ft  13.7 ft 
 
Criteria for Variance 
 
 One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant 
variances, is to provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot 
allow an otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances 
applicable to that property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code 
must also establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice 
(3d ed.), §§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. 
§ 267.2; McKinney’s Village Law, Practice Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
 
 In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take 
into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against 
the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such 
grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). The board must also consider five 
questions when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and the applicant’s 
responses, are set forth below: 
 
 (1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area 
variance”:  
 
 Most of the variances relate to site features that have existed for a number of years. 
All features are either interior to the parcel, or, in the case of the parking areas within 20 
feet of a lot line, abut the New York State Thruway. Thus, they are essentially invisible to 
the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
 The lot coverage variance maintains the existing lot coverage. 
 
 (2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, 
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 
 The applicant could theoretically remove the additional parking spaces, or just those 
that intrude into the 20 foot restriction. However, the parking spaces are needed by 
tenants.  
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 The applicant could also theoretically eliminate the clubhouse and the swimming 
pool, which would eliminate two of the variances. Again, this would simply deny an amenity 
to the tenants without adding any value to the Town of Clarkstown. 
 
 The lot coverage cannot otherwise be reduced to 50% or less. Even though the 
applicant is only seeking an increase from 50% to 51%, the size of the overall parcel means 
that this increase equals just under 5,500sf of coverage. The applicant cannot remove that 
amount of coverage (in addition to the 7,250sf of coverage already being removed) without 
reducing parking areas or other needed facilities.  
 
 (3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
 Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It 
requires an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions. See, 2 New 
York Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
 
 The variances are not substantial in context. The lot coverage variance is 1%. The 
distance variances are 13.9 feet from the new clubhouse to the open parking or drive, but 
these facilities fit neatly into an existing grassed island. The remaining variances all affect 
the southern property line, which is shared with the New York State Thruway.  
 
 (4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the 
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
 
 The parking areas are existing. The applicant will be adding storm water 
management facilities sufficient to offset the areas represented by the unapproved parking 
areas and will also be removing impervious surfaces equivalent to the new pool, clubhouse, 
and aprons. 
 
 (5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 
 Much of the difficulty resulted from actions by prior management. The distance 
variance needed for the clubhouse results from the existing driveway layout. 
 
 
 On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant 
and the community. 
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Relief requested 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances: 
 
Dimension      Required Proposed 
Side Yard (Storage Structure behind Bldg 9) 50 ft  21.7 ft 
Max. Lot Coverage     50%  51% 
Building – Distance to Open Parking or Drive 
 (New Clubhouse Building)   20 ft  13.9 ft   
Parking - Distance to Lot Line      
 Between Bldgs 2 and 6   20 ft  10.5 ft     
 East of Bldg 6     20 ft  13.7 ft 
 
Dated: April 20, 2021 
  New City, New York   EMANUEL LAW PC 
 
 
       By:______________________ 
       Ira M. Emanuel, Esq.  
 
 
 


